lS <) Y
{L 1.‘,' vt E‘xr 3 §7'i§;1'? ”‘}a
o
SiEentral Excise:B

o
e

45-2{;’~§ }'7:";?:5.5 T IR TS
imbavadi=Alimedaba
B 2 »_g:;.zﬂ =

el ??“}% SPEn % “

g arfieT SISeT W& : Order-In-Appeal No.. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-152 to 154-17-18

fsifep Date 117-11-2017 ST ¥ B T Date of Issue 11121

S 3 o, T (31UTe) g1 TiRa

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
T Avrising out of Order-in-Original No STC/Ref/81t083/JMC/KMM/AC/Div-11/16-17
Dated 23.09.2016 Issuied by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

o adierpal @1 FM T4 Ul
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. JMC Projects (India) Pvt Ltd

Ahmedabad

wa@amﬁmﬁ%ﬁwﬁﬁvﬁaqﬁmaﬁmﬁwﬁfﬁﬁwﬁm
Hpdl &

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an abpeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

mw,wwwwmwﬁwwﬁmz—

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

i iR, 1904 BT RT 86 B S st B P B U BT T b
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

memw,wwwwmmeﬁ.mqm
RIS HFTSTS, TN F9IR, STEARIEIG—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appeliate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 0186.

(i) g <rReRe B R i, 1994 T AR 86 (1) & sierta ordiet
forrrael, 1904 & W 9 (1)?%31Wfaﬁufﬁﬁtﬁrﬁw.€r—5ﬁawmﬁaﬂw
Wﬁq&wﬁwaﬁmmzﬁﬁwmaﬁﬂéﬁwﬁ et
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ(ﬁﬁ@@ﬁ@ﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁ)aﬁ?ﬁﬂﬁﬁmwﬁwﬁﬁmﬂrmwmﬁ
%aﬁ%a@ﬁw&aﬁﬁ%ﬁm%mﬁazﬁwmzﬁﬂmﬁwm%w%m
ﬁaﬁWﬁw,mﬁwmmewsmmmm%aﬁw
1ooo/—qﬁﬂﬁwﬁg’nﬁ|wﬁWaﬁw,waﬁmaﬁ?mewsmm
5omwﬁﬁwsooo/—qﬂﬂmﬁ1ﬁlmﬁ@waﬁﬂﬂ,maﬁqﬁaﬁ?mw
AT Y 50 TG AT SR SR % g8l SUY 10000/ — WA T AT

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Ruie 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appe !
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees,

1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 54& KRS
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty avig lgﬁgﬁ
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the' &riquntify -
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in tRe’ ft rmifdﬁi“» e @ f

- ¥
T e .,,./f:‘

S s




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

(iii) Rt affIT1904 Y URT 86 O TI-GRRA T (20) B sfwier ardfier Wava} Frrraed, 1004 @ I 9 (2)
ﬁﬁ?hﬁafﬁamﬁw.aqﬁaﬁwmwmw&rgﬁ,mmw(m)zﬁma%uﬁm?(om)(
g gyt wfy Bef) &R aR

atrgiﬁr,m/wmmAZlgkmwsﬁnmwﬁmﬁwmﬁﬁWéﬁam

(O10) i wf dorh B

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall
be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (0IO) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2, TerieRT raTed Yo SRR, 1975 B wal W -1 @ siwia FeiRa R orguR. e Sew T4 verT
TRER & oy o R W < 6,50 /— U4 BT g Yod e @A S AN |

2. One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. ¥ e, ST Yo T AR Adied e (@) Fremaen, 1082 F uftia @@ g welda Ame B
afaRe B e Prgal o 3R off e snefa fmm Siew &1

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982,

4, W Yo, TG 3G Yoo U AR IdeT SRR (Hiede) & gfd el & A d
P 3G Yo T, 13y T URT 39T o 3icTect faec@Ean-R) AT 080ty $raEr
R9) A of.o¢.R00Y FY T e AT, 2oy T &RT ¢3 & ided Jare &1 & T9] i a5 §,
@R fA e 1 97 qI-TRY STAT T 3TT1ard 8, Feret o 3 RT3 3icTelet ST oY STled arell 3TfaYd 5
TR T TW A IR™F T8l

S ST Yo T GaTeRT & 3ferTer « Al R 91w 3ok » o v enfRer -
M oRT 11 2 ¥ sieia R e 3
() JTdc FAT T o TS TS AR
(i) YT ST RIFE F [IT 6 F 3ided ST A
= 37 Sed TF R 59 4N & W e (@ 2) 3R, 2014 & awEe § @ e
el TRren T & HaT FrarelieT Teere 319l U 3reliel ot o] =TET g1aT|

4, For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount

specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F

of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the

Einance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
rores, ‘

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

= Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) & doit #, W QY F wiA rhier WikEIor % WHAGT TGl Yo JUAT YoF AT GUS
TraTfee g1 &Y AT T 1T Yo & 10% S[FTaTeT W 3 STel ool gUs frarfee & e qus & 10%
STATEITST X 3 ST Wehell 1 '

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie befor

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penal
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

@,
-

&

Q

o




V2(ST)44-45-46/RA/A-11/2016-17

:: ORDER-IN- APPEAL ::

The Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-I1I, Ahmedabad
(hereinafter referred to as ‘appellant’) has filed the present appeals against
the following Orders-in-Original (hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned orders’)
passed in the matter of refund claim filed by M/s. JMC Projects (India) Pvt.
Ltd., A-104, Shapath-4, Opp. Karnavati Club, S. G. Road, Ahmedabad
(hereinafter referred to as ‘respondents’);

Sr | OIO No. 010 date | Amount of | Amount of [ Rev. Order
No | . : : refund refund No.
claimed (%) | sanctioned
&

1 | STC/Ref/81/IMC/K.M.Mohadikar/ | 23.09.16 | 1,10,16,063 60,49,169 40/2016-17
AC/Div-1I1/16-17

2 | STC/Ref/82/IMC/K.M.Mohadikar/ | 23.09.16 | 85,21,613 85,21,612 41/2016-17
AC/Div-111/16-17

3 | STC/Ref/83/IMC/K.M.Mohadikar/ | 23.09.16 | 2,54,10,032 2,54,10,032 | 42/2016-17
AC/Div-11I/16-17 .

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the respondents were engaged in
providing-services under the category of ‘Works Contract Service’ and hold
valid registration number AAACJ3814EST001. The respondents had provided
services to government organizations under Mega Exemption Notification
number 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. As the government refused to
reimburse the Service Tax paid by the respondents, they had filed the above
mentioned refund claims under Section 102 of the Finance Act, 2016 read with
the Finance Act, 1994 and rules made there under. The said refund claims
were sanctioned vide the impugned orders by the adjudicating authority after
rejecting the amount of T49,66,894/- pertaining to the refund claim
mentioned in serial number 1 above. : '

" 3. The impugned orders were reviewed by the Commissioner of Service
Tax, Ahmedabad and issued review orders number 40/2016-17, 41/2016-17
and 42/2016-17 all dated 27.12.2016 respectively for filing appeal under
section 84(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 on the ground that the impugned
orders were not legal and proper and the refunds were sanctioned
erroneously. The appellant claimed that during scrutiny of the refund claims it
was observed that the respondents were availing CENVAT credit of input
services which were used in taxable as well as exempted services provided by
the latter. It was further noticed that the respondents were not maintaining
separate account of CENVAT credit as per Rule 6(3) of the Cenvat Credit
Rules, 2004. Further, it was noticed that the respondents had reversed the
CENVAT credit as per Rule 6(3A) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 considering
only common input services. However, they were required to reverse the
entire CENVAT credit irrespective of common input services or otherwise. The
“ appellant alleged that the adjudicating authority, before sanctioning the
claims, did not verify (a) whether the respondents had utilized the CENVAT
credit on input services in terms of CCR, 2004 and whether they had
maintained separate accounts of CENVAT credit used in exempted services as
well as taxable services; (b) how the refund claims have been sanctioned
without fulfillment of condition of sub-rule (3)(1) of Rule 6 of CCR, 2004, &
(c) the adjudicating authority had not referred to the ST-3 returns for e
2015-16 to ascertain the utilization of CENVAT credit of input servjcgs:
appellant also alleged that the adjudicating authority has not ve 16l




4
V2(ST)44-45-46/RA/A-11/2016-17

' aetailed calculation of reversal of the CENVAT credit.

4. Personal hearing in both the matters was granted and held .on
21.08.2017. Shri Jigar Shah, Advocate, appeared before me on behalf of the
a,)pellants and argued that Section 102 of the Finance Act, 2016 is self
contained provision and pointed out several judgments in their favour.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral and written submissions made
by the respondents at the time of personal hearing.

6. The appellant has claimed that the adjudicating authority has not
verified the detailed calculation of the reversal of CENVAT credit. The appellant

" has alleged that the respondents were required to reverse 7% of the gross
value instead of the credit of common services they have reversed. Thus,
according to the appellant, the respondents have not reversed the amount as
per Rule 6(3)(1) of CCR, 2004. In this regard, I would like to quote below the
contents of Rule 6 of CCR, 2004;

“Rule 6. Obligation of manufacturer ‘of dutiable and exempted
goods and provider of taxable and exempted services.-

(1) The CENVAT credit shall not be allowed on such quantity of input or
input service which is used in the manufacture of exempted goods or for.
provision of exempted services, except in the circumstances mentioned
in sub-rule (2). Provided that the CENVAT credit on inputs shall not be
denied to job worker referred to in rule 12AA of the Central Excise Rules,
2002, on the ground that the said inputs are used in the manufacture of
goods cleared without payment of duty under the provisions of that rule.

(2) Where a manufacturer or provider of output service avails of CENVAT
credit in respect of any inputs or input services, and manufactures such
final products or provides such output service which are chargeable to
duty or tax as well as exempted goods or services, then, the
manufacturer or provider of output service shall maintain separate
accounts for receipt, consumption and inventory of input and input
service meant for use in the manufacture of dutiable final products or in
providing output service and the quantity of input meant for use in the
manufacture of exempted goods or services and take CENVAT credit only
on that quantity of input or input service which is intended for use in the
manufacture of dutiable goods or in providing output service on which
service tax is payable. :

(3) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rules (1) and (2), the
manufacturerof goods or the provider of output service, opting not to
maintain separate accounts, shall follow either of the following options,
as applicable to him, namely:-

o

. R TS A e T - cargenge e s
e "3“\’\&;::':' " e A S T SRS L o o i
X SR >, f & e : hIe
AR G 2 CArAe RNy AL a8 3 ' "z}e_ SRS
Skt e IS 28 S P GO A oo R
LA AT, R PR AR W T A £ S
S Pt ik ; X z X S 5 S Sl R
3 it £ 0 e Lt TR et AR SR LA oS R S 3 & SRR AU AL AR
et AR i Ll A S St T

sy

(i) the manufacturer of goods shall pay an amount equal to 6%
of value of the exempted goods and the provider of output
service shall pay an amount equal to 7%. of value of the
exempted services; or

(ii)the manufacturer of goods or the provider of output service
shall pay an amount equivalent to the CENVAT cre "@ﬁam?
attributable to inputs and input services used in, or in refafFornusa cs,ﬁ’z?
to, the manufacture of exempted goods or for provi @%@'fg—;&h. X

S

\"/




e V2(ST)44-45-46/RA/A-11/2016-17
specified in sub-rule (3A).

v Explanation I.- If the manufacturer of goods or the provider of
output service, availg any of the option under this sub-rule, he
shall exercise such option for all exempted goods manufactured
by him or, as the case may be, all exempted services provided
by him, and such option shall not be withdrawn during
the remaining part of the financial year.

Explanation II.-For removal of doubt, it is hereby clarified that
the credit shall not be allowed on inputs and input services used
exclusively for the manufacture of exempted goods or provision
of exempted service”.

In the case of the Commissioner of Central Excise, Puducherry versus the
CESTAT, Chennai, the Hon’ble Hon'ble High Court of Judicature, Madras
concluded that the assessee, suo moto, reversed the credit on common inputs
used for manufacturing of dutiable and exempted goods. Hence, reversal of
8% of value of exempted goods not required. Question of law answered
against Revenue. The concerned portion of the verdict is reproduced as below;

“13. For claiming the benefit under Section 57CC(9) of the Act, the
manufacturer has to maintain separate books of accounts, sub-section
(2) to Section 73 of the Finance Act, 2010 mandates that the
assessee has to make an application to the Commissioner of Central
Excise along with documentary evidence and a Certificate from the
Chartered Accountant or a Cost Accountant, certifying the amount of
input credit attributable to the inputs used in or in relation to the
manufacture of exempted goods within a:period of six months from
. the date on which the Finance Bill, 2010 received the assent of the
President. However, in the present case, even as per the show cause
notice and the order of adjudication, it is clear that the input credit
has been reversed by the respondent/assessee even prior to the
amendment. In such view of the matter, the Tribunal, following the
decision of the Allahabad High Court in Hello Mineral Water case
(supra), which followed the decision of the Apex Court in Chandrapur
_ Magnet Wires case (supra) rightly set aside the demand”. .
In the case of the Commissioner of Central Excise, Chennai-II versus ICMC
Corporation Ltd., the Hon’ble Hon’ble High Court of Judicature, Madras
proclaimed that when credit attributable to them is reversed in the case of
inputs used exclusively for manufacture of exempted products, demand of 8%
or 10% on sale price was not justified under Rule 6 of Cenvat Credit Rules,
2004. The related portion of the said judgment is reproduced below;
"2, Following the decision of the Apex Court in the case of
_ Chandrapur Magnet Wires (P) Ltd. v. Collector of Central Excise,
Nagpur reported in 1996 (81)_E.L.T. 3 (S.C.), wherein the Apex Court
held that when the credit attributable to the inputs in exempted
product is reversed by the assessee, the demand of 8% - 10% on the
sale price was not justified under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules,
2004, the Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal allowed
the appeal filed by the assessee holding that when the credit was
reversed by the assessee, it was as if they had not taken any credit at
all. .
3. Aggrieved by this, the Revenue is on appeal before this Court.
4. We find from a reading of the amendment made to Rule 6 under
Section 73 of the Finance Act, 2010 that the procedure of the Cenvat
Credit Rules under Rule 6 was brought in with retrospective effect

from September, 2004 by insertion under Rule 6(6), which read%;—m
/

under : 'sg\,fi“mm. BN
S. Provisions of Amendment Period of (o c‘\‘“ " & ‘-g.
No. | Cenvat Credit ‘ effect of #* .:‘f? Gy \b o
Rules, 2004 to be amendment. H ; s
amended T ) s JF
1 2 3 4 \%Q&? 5% . ’b“;

S




6

V2(ST)44-45-46/RA/A-11/2016-17
Rule 6 of thelln the Cenvat Credit Rules,|10th day of .

Cenvat Credit| 2004, in Rule 6, after sub-rule September,

Rules, 2004 as|(6), the following sub-rule shall 2004 to the
j ide | be inserted, namely :

published vide A Y 31st day of

Notification Number|«c7) Where a dispute relating to
G.S.R. 600 (E), a(dj{/stment of credit on inputs or|March, 2008
dated the 10th|inpyt services used in or in|(both  days
September, 2004 ejation to exempted final|inclusive).
[22/2004-CENTRAL | products relating to the period
EXCISE (N.T.), \beginning on the 10th day of
dated the 10th|september, 2004 and ending
September, 2004]. |ywijth the 31st day of March,
' 2008 (both days inclusive) is
pending on the date on which
the Finance Bill, 2010 receives
the assent of the President,
then, notwithstanding anything
contained in sub-rules (1) and
(2), and clauses (a) and (b) of
sub-rule (3), a manufacturer
availing Cenvat credit in respect
of any inputs or input services
and manufacturing final products
which are chargeable to duty
and also other final products
which are exempted goods, may O
pay an amount equivalent to| :

Cenvat credit attributable to the
inputs or input services used in,
or in relation to the manufacture
of, exempted goods before or
after the clearance of such
goods :

Provided that the manufacturer
shall pay interest at the rate of
twenty-four per cent, per annum |-
from the due date till the date of
payment of the said amount.

Explanation : For the purpose of
this sub-rule, “due date” means
the 5th day of the month
following the month in which
goods have been cleared from
the factory.

As per Section 73 sub-section (2) of the Finance Act, 2010 the
assessee has to make an application to the Commissioner of Central
Excise along with documentary evidence and a Certificate from the A O

Chartered Accountant or a Cost Accountant, certifying the amount of
input credit attributable to the inputs used in or in relation to the
manufacture of exempted goods within a period of six months from
the date on which the Finance Bill, 2010 received the assent of the
President. :
5. Considering the fact that the assessee had reversed the credit
even prior to the amendment and the order of the Tribunal is in fact
no different from what is contemplated under the Finance Act, 2010,
we do not find anything survives further for this Court to consider the
merits of the case pleaded by the Revenue. '
6. Accordingly, the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal fails and the same is
dismissed. No costs”. ,
Thus, from the above, it is quite clear that the adjudicating authority cannot
direct the respondents to follow the conditions mentioned in Rule 6(3) above.
The respondents have the choice to follow either of the options and the
department is not supposed to force any of the options on the respondénts. In
these cases, the respondents had opted for option number (ii) and reversed an
amount equivalent to the CENVAT credit attributable to inputs and in

X

. . . X . @ Varsy
services used in, or in relation to, the manufacture of exempted goods J@‘Fgg“xanl as,,’
. = ) . s TRy M 'y 44 <
provision of exempted services subject to the conditions and proCEdtifecss,. ‘«,
N

specified in sub-rule (3A). The appellant has confirmed this in paragr
the appeal memorandums where - it is specifically mentioned t
respondents have.reversed CENVAT credit as per Rule 6(3A) of the CCR




1

7
) V2(ST)44-45-46/RA/A-11/2016-17

considering only the common input services. The respondents have further,
submitted before me a certificate from Vanraj & Co., Chartered Accountants,

" certifying the same. The respondents are not supposed to reverse the entire

credit as demanded by the department. If a person is engaged in
manufacturing dutiable & exempted goods or rendering taxable & exempted
services together then he has to determine and avail CENVAT Credit only on
those inputs or input services which are used for providing taxable services or
manufacturing dutiable goods. Therefore, I find that the respondents have
rightly reversed the common input services and are rightly eligible for the
amount of refund sanctioned to them. :

7. Further, the appellant has claimed that the adjudicating authority has
failed to verify whether the respondents have taken CENVAT credit of inputs
which were exclusively used for providing services to the government
organizations. The respondents have submitted before me Chartered
Accountant’s certificates which clarify the fact that the respondents had

- offered services to the government organizations and they had discharged the

Service Tax liabilities and had availed CENVAT credit of Service Tax paid on
the services which were directly relevant to the govt. projects and also availed
credit of Service Tax paid on commonly used input services. In view of the
above, the allegation of the appellant does not sustain. '

8. In view of the facts and discussions hereinabove, I reject the appeal
filed by the Department and uphold the impugned order.

9. 3dioindl gRT Gor dr s 3rdiel @ MUeRT 3 alidy & fRar S ¥

9. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

W/?

3)’\\9‘:\ —

(31 )

CENTRAL TAX (Appeals),
AHMEDABAD.

ATTESTED

SUPERINTENDENT,

" CENTRAL TAX (APPEALS),-

AHMEDABAD.

@ Ay

(3,
¢MTRAL 6,
25 s’lv‘,

R TR



s V2(ST)44-45-467§3A/A-H/2016—17 ;
To, S
M/s. JMC Projects (India) Pvt. Ltd.,
A-104, Shapath-4,

Opp. Karnavati Club, S. G. Road,
Ahmedabad- 380 015.

. Copy to:
1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad (South).
3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Central Tax, Division-VII (Satellite),
Ahmedabad.
4) The Asst. Commissioner (System), Central Tax, Hq., Ahmedabad (South).
- A8 Guard File.
6) P. A. File.

A ey

7?:{':

N
&

2
<

™
€ COMM,S Q .
) J,

»
)

Q):n\

;o

A,

o
g
&

&

o

* O
% &




